

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE;
YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE; ROBERT
FLYING HAWK; OGLALA SIOUX
TRIBE,

Plaintiffs,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Intervenor Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Intervenor Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-01534-JEB

**REPLY OF DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC IN SUPPORT OF
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kimberley Caine
William J. Leone
Robert D. Comer
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th St. NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001-4501
(202) 662-0200

William S. Scherman
David Debold
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
wscherman@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Dakota Access, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Corps Fully Complied With NEPA	2
A. The Finding Of No Significant Impact Was Not Arbitrary Or Capricious	2
1. Standing Rock Applies The Wrong NEPA Standards	2
2. The Corps Correctly Determined The Lake Oahe Crossing Will Not “Significantly” Impact The Environment	3
3. The EA Adequately Considers Tribal Rights	14
B. The EA Adequately Considers Environmental Justice Concerns	16
C. The Rule Of Reason Independently Precludes The Need For An EIS	17
II. The Easement And Withdrawal Of The EIS Notice Were Lawful	18
III. The Corps Did Not Violate The Tribe’s Treaty Rights	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 220 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	13
<i>Caritas Med. Ctr. v. Johnson</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2009).....	21
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	3, 7
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	2, 6
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Gov’t of the Province of Manitoba v. Norton</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2005).....	6
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	7
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	23
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Jewell</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2013)	15
<i>Nevada v. Department of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>No Oilport! v. Carter</i> , 520 F. Supp. 334 (W.D. Wash. 1981)	23
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846, 871 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Olmsted Falls v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 316 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	3, 9
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Watkins</i> , 808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991)	6
<i>Strycker's Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. Karlen</i> , 444 U.S. 223 (1980)	3
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	15
<i>TOMAC, Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10, 15
<i>Town of Cave Creek v. FAA</i> , 325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	23
<i>Wis. Valley Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	2, 20
 Regulations	
33 C.F.R. § 230.10.....	3, 7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.7.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9.....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25.....	12
46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 17, 1981).....	4
51 Fed. Reg. 15,618 (Apr. 25, 1986).....	4
77 Fed. Reg. 10,184, 10,283 (Feb. 21, 2012).....	24
